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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: At far as North-East Monsoon Is concerned, there has been an erratic behaviour; the rains have not ben normal in Tamil Nadu. We are aware of that;
we are watching the situation. X do not think we should take a very alarming or gloomy view 0f things. If it comes to that, we shall try to extend the necessary help to Tamil Nadu.

SHRIMATI PABVATHI KRISH-
NAN; May 1 point out to the hon. Minister that, already the Chief Minister in the Assembly has stated that, as a result of the failure of the Monsoon, there is a severe drought in Tamil Nadu and the estimated crop is less than what usually is. It is in that context that I have asked this question. I want to know whether it has been brought to the notice of the Centre, whether the Tamil Nadu Government has appealed to the Centre for relief and if so, what are Govern-
merft’s reaction to it.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The hon. lady Member knows much better than I that large areas of Tamil Nadu are irrigated areas. Therefore, even if thgre is a setback, it should not be so much and probably the Tamil Nadu Government and the Government of India would be in a position to face the situation in cooperation with each other.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISH-
NAN-1 know that some areas are irrigated areas, but there are large areas which are not irrigated. The Tamil Nadu Assembly has ben seized of this subject for the last one week; it is appearing in the press. The Chief Minister has appealed to the Centre. What is the reply that he is giving? I am well aware of the position there.

MR. SPEAKER: This is Question
Hour, not a debate.

Mr. Kiruttinan.

SHRI THA KIRUTnNAN: During the last year and the year before last, when there was surplus in Tamil Nadu, it was able to give to much of paddy and rice to the Central Pool a*
well as to the other State Governments a8 the Centre wanted. Now there i8 a serious shortage of rice and paddy and other foodgrains there. May I know whether the State Government has brought to the notice of the Central Government the problems and ha*
approached them for any help and if so, what is the reaction of the Government of India to it’

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The State Government is in touch with us v e r y much on this issue. They have been bringing to our notice the problems of Tamil Nadu as a result of the erratic behaviour of the North-East Monsoon.

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI: The
State Government has estimated ̂ a shortage of eight lakh tonnes of rice in Tamil Nadu. As the Tamil Nadu Government has stated in the Assembly and in the press, there is a drought situation prevailing in ail the districts in spite of the irrigation facilities prov id ed in Tamil Nadu. May I know whether the Government of Tamil Nadu has requested the Central Government for help for relief work to the tune of Rs. 5 crores and if so, what is the reaction of the Government to it?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I
seek your protection, Sir, because the main question relates to procurement of paddy »n Tamil Nadu and I am being asked about drought relief.

MR. SPEAKER; The next Questio*.
Canal Project
4 *

•479. SHRI R. S. PANDEY:
SHRI M. RAM GOPAL

REDDY;
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE

AND IRRIGATION
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to revise the second phase of the Rajasthan Canal Project; and
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(b) if 4o, the reasons therefor?

° EPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI KEDAR NATH
SINGH): (a) and (b). A statement is « id on the Tab]e of the House

Statement

(a) and (b). The National Commission on Agriculture in 'their Interim Report on Desert Development have proposed recasting of the Stage—II cf Rajfesthan Canal Project to exclude unsuitable areas, bring more areas under lift irrigation and alter cropping pattern for more fodder crops with a view to immunising the desfert areas and to protect maximum number of people against the ravages of rccur-
rmg droughts. The State Government is thinking of constituting a study team for undertaking technical and economic surveys of the proposals.

SHRI R. s. PANDEY: The statement of the hon. Minister states:

“The National Commission on Agriculture in their interim Report on Desert Development have proposed recasting 0f the Stage—II ot Rajasthan Canal Project to exclude unsuitable areas___”.

I would like that the statement had given mote details as to how much area is going to be covered at the Stage—II, what the interim report says, etc. Such comprehensive details are required, in the absence of which, it is very difficult for us to put questions.

MR. SPEAKER: He has taken note of what you have said___

SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH:..and have given maximum information available. The project comprises of t\7o Stages. I feel that thfe first stage consist); of the construction of a feeder canal upto 315 km and the Rajasthan Main Canal is of 399 km and the Sec-
aflid Stage comprises of 273 km.

Now, there is a proposal by the National Commission on Argiculture for recasting the Stage—II of the project. The Centre has approached the State Government and a meeting was held in Jaipur and they decided to recast it after getting certain more data and investigation. For that, the Centre has already approached them for setting up a committee. The Rajasthan Government is, therefore, setting up a committee to go into the details to see whether recasting is possible or not.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: The hon.
Minister said that the National Commision on Agriculture has made an interim report suggesting recasting 0f the Second Stage and for that, they are going to meet in Jaipur and that a committee will be appointed and that the report will be placed later on. I would like to know whether any time schedule has been fixed for all these stages.

SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH: Normally, there is no time schedule fixed.
But, as I have already said, it should not go beyond a year.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Ram Gopal
Reddy.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY; I
do not want to put any question.

MR. SPEAKER: Is it out of frustration or satisfaction?

xm  : TTW f* ^  V
v  v t  *  «nrrtrr $ f t  i

STFfnT ̂ T̂ TT |T fa *faFfr V *RT
*rr srfatfR

ssft fcm: fa* ; w p V wifoRT fvm % stani vi \

SHRI S. A. KEDAR: The Rajasthan Canal Project was expected to have been completed many year* ago and we have been hearing it for the la*t so many years. We were also assured that once it wa# completed, Raj*rth*e


9 Oral Answer* AGRAHAYANA 25, 1896 (SAKA) Oral Answer* IO would become the granary of India.
Now, in view of the food shortage in the country, would it not be advisable that aome quick action is taken to see that the work is taken up on a war footing and the canal completed early?

SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH: We are aware of the difficulties and we have, therefore, allocated more funds this year in ttoe coming Plan tBt thia canal.

DR. MAHIPATRAY MEHTA: According to the original plan, this canal was proposed to be extended to the Port of Kandla to give an opening to the sea for the States of Rajasthan and Punjab as also for defence purposes. Now, I would like to know whether they are going to stick to the original plan or are they going to revise it?

SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH: As I had explained ear* ter, recasting is already in process and it depends on the availability of water—ho^ much water will be available for this canal Therefore, at this stage, it cannot be said whether it shall be possible to connect it with the sea .
(Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER* Order, please. Kindly keep sitting.

Now, we move on to the next question.

on Dealers in Essential Commodities in Delhi

•482. SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHY AM:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to atate:

(a) whether the enforcement staff
Pi Delhi Administration had recently raided the premise* of nearly 194 licenced dealers in eswntiai commo-
ditiee tuch at Pair Price Shop owner*, «£*•* licences and bread dealers in OHM; '

M It eixtame few **; s«d

<c) the action taken against them?

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN TH*
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB
P. SHNDE): (a) to (c): A statement i>
laid on the table of the Sabha.

Statement

As per information made available by the Delhi Administration, 184 licen. cees/dealers were checked for detecting hoarding, black-marketing etc. during the period from 1 11.1974 to 15.11.1974. Out of these irregularities
were detected in 150 cases. Departmental action have b*-en taken in 138 cases and 9 cases have been registered wider Defence of India Rules and 3 under Essential Commodities Act 1955.

^ 3?pfr $ 3TF- TT I fnfT.- WK

SHfn *  |  I «fY *T ~*$T
$ fa  184 a  •’T
jpl aitfo: *TT STS*; *  r $ I $ 3  SMTP
^r-.-rfr «reHr ^ s. % i
ffcre tr * s r r w sr i;<rz
s r  $  *f;r; hp o t  f^r»TTf
ST | Vt
«r?r<rr |  fsr?rrZ f e  sfW

OT fa# ^  % %iiX
r*; f a  arrc f e r  $, fa  $

sftft syfenrr forr 3fmr
| I W  *Tsfi ^PN.Tft w
u f wm hit | ? w r ^

3TR*crer *ft h*gt | fa  w
%• % tr^psr % tp; jfrar
% UnSR f*WT> JTRT

% >5% vt «W?T, faRTO
f̂fFT t o r I 5TTnnT f fa tR ^ fVTPfi 5RTT VCT f

